

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 17-5207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BASSEM AL-TAMIMI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SHELDON ADELSON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
ELLIOTT ABRAMS**

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

SHARON SWINGLE

THOMAS PULHAM

PAUL WERNER

Attorneys

Civil Division, Room 7323

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-4332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Amended Complaint.....2

 B. Prior Proceedings.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT9

I. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions.9

II. No Statute Provides Jurisdiction Over The Plaintiffs’ Claims. 20

 A. The Alien Tort Statute21

 B. Torture Victim Protection Act26

 C. Supplemental Jurisdiction.....27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Bin Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	21
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Daviditis v. National Bank of Mattoon</i> , 262 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1959)	27
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	12, 13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	22
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10, 11, 13, 17
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	25
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	22

<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	24
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	11
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Herero People’s Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	10
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir.1995).....	26
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2013)	19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	8, 21, 22, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	24
<i>Mustafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	24
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	8, 10, 13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	22, 26

<i>Saksenasingh v. Secretary of Educ.</i> , 126 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7, 9, 10, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	22
<i>United States Int’l Trade Comm’n v. Tenneco W.</i> , 822 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>United States v. Lewallyn</i> , No. 17-12162, 2018 WL 2684044 (11th Cir. June 5, 2018)	18
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 815 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	7, 11
Statutes:	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 8, 21, 26
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992)	9, 26
Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	5
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	27

18 U.S.C. § 1956(b)(2).....27

28 U.S.C. § 517.....17

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)5

28 U.S.C. § 13501

28 U.S.C. § 13671, 9, 27

28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-26805

28 U.S.C. § 26795

Other Authorities:

Joseph P. Griffin, *Extraterritoriality in U.S. and EU Antitrust Enforcement*,
67 Antitrust L.J. 159 (1999)25

Remarks on Signing a Proclamation on Recognizing Jerusalem as the
Capital of the State of Israel and Relocating the United States Embassy
to Israel to Jerusalem, 2017 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 1 (Dec. 6, 2017)..... 12
